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CAPITAL CITY HOLDINGS LLC 
923 East Long Street 

Columbus, Ohio 43203 
 

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP 
 

 The property that is the subject of this council variance application is comprised of one (1) 
tract of real estate under the following Franklin County Auditor’s Tax Parcel Number: 010-
017390 (“Site”).  There is one (1) existing structure on the Site: a vacant 2½ story dwelling.  
Applicant is a limited liability company that is wholly owned by Ohio Capital Corporation for 
Housing, a non-profit corporation dedicated to providing affordable housing to low-income 
tenants.  Applicant seeks council approval of a use variance for the Site and variances from 
certain zoning requirements, which will facilitate the re-use of the Site as a Type A Child Care 
Home serving the residents at Scholar House, a low-income housing development adjacent to the 
Site.   
 

The existing building on the Site is a vacant two-family building which previously was 
used for residential purposes.   The adjacent property owner recently constructed a multi-family 
low-income housing development called “Scholar House”.  Occupancy of Scholar House 
residential units are restricted to tenants who: (1) are low-income (30% of annual median 
income), (2) have primary custody of at least one child, and (3) have at least one year of 
remaining coursework before graduation. Applicant seeks to obtain a variance to permitted uses 
for the Site to permit the operation on the Site of a Type A Child Care Home solely serving the 
Scholar House tenants.  The Scholar House tenants are in need of affordable quality child care 
and Applicants believe that establishing affordable quality child care immediately adjacent to the 
Scholar House will alleviate the tenants’ minds about the care their children are receiving and 
permit the tenants to concentrate on their studies. 

 
The following variances are necessary to facilitate this project: 
 
1. To vary the standards of 3332.037 R-2F District to permit the operation of a Type 

A Child Care Home on the Site. 
 
2. To vary the standards of 3332.05(A)(4) Area district lot width requirements to 

maintain the existing lot width of 43.75 feet. 
 
3. To vary the standards of Section 3312.49 Minimum numbers of parking spaces 

required, which require that the Site contain two (2) off-street parking spaces for the dwelling, 
and one (1) off-street parking space per five hundred (500) square feet of day care facility space.  
Applicant proposes that the minimum number of parking spaces required be zero, due to the fact 
that the parties utilizing the Type A Child Care Home will be limited to residents of the 
adjoining Scholar House and that requiring any off-street parking will result in a significant 
reduction in the amount of greenspace available for the children being provided care at the Site.  

 
4. To vary the standards of Section 3332.21 Building Lines, which require a ten (10) 

foot building line.  Applicant proposes an 8.9 foot building line to accommodate the fact that the 

ORD # 2798-2014; CV14-046; Page 3 of 9



existing building, which will remain on the Site, is located approximately 8.9 feet from the front 
boundary of the Site. 
 

5. To vary the standards of Section 3332.25 maximum side yards, which require the 
side yard to be 20% of the lot width. The applicant proposes a side yard width of 14.7% of the lot 
width to accommodate the fact that the existing building will remain on the Site and the existing 
side yards are approximately 14.7% of the lot width. 

 
6. To vary the standards of Section 3332.26, minimum side yard permitted, which 

require that the side yards be a minimum of 5 feet. The applicant proposes minimum side yard 
widths of 1.7 feet along the east property line, and 4.75 feet along the west property line, to 
accommodate the fact that the existing building, which will remain on the Site, does not meet the 
required side yards. 

 
 Importantly, granting of the use and other variances will not materially affect the 
essential character of the Site as it relates to surrounding properties nor will there be any 
materially adverse effect on the surrounding property owners.  Furthermore, there will be no 
effect on the delivery of governmental services.  Instead, the granting of the variances will 
enable the Applicant to lease the property to a person who will provide affordable quality child 
care to low-income residents of the City and add to the vibrancy of the surrounding 
neighborhood.   

 
Furthermore, the granting of the use and other variances will in no way impair an 

adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property as the existing building will merely be 
remodeled and a 15 foot by 22 foot two-story addition and an 8 foot by 14 foot unenclosed 
covered porch will be added.  The granting of the variances also will not unreasonably increase 
the congestion of the public streets, increase the danger of fires, endanger the public safety or 
unreasonably diminish or impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the City of Columbus.  Traffic congestion will not be increased as the daycare 
home will serve only the residents at the adjacent Scholar House and thus no additional traffic 
will be generated.  In addition, granting of the variances will decrease the danger of fires by 
modernizing the building systems, increase the public safety by repurposing a currently vacant 
house and generally benefit the public health, safety, comfort and welfare of the inhabitants of 
the City of Columbus by contributing to the revitalization of a currently blighted area of the City 
and by providing much-needed affordable quality child care to low-income residents of the 
neighborhood. 

 
 In light of the obvious hardship and the practical difficulties being experienced by it, the 
Applicants respectfully request that City Council grant the variance to permit the use of the Site 
as a Type A child care home and the associated variances necessary to permit the modernization 
and re-use of the building on the Site.        

ORD # 2798-2014; CV14-046; Page 4 of 9



  

CV14-046 
923 East Long Street 

Approximately 0.21 acres 
 

SITE 

ORD # 2798-2014; CV14-046; Page 5 of 9



 

SITE 

CV14-046 
923 East Long Street 

Approximately 0.21 acres 
 

ORD # 2798-2014; CV14-046; Page 6 of 9



  

CV14-046 
923 East Long Street 

Approximately 0.21 acres 
 

SITE 

ORD # 2798-2014; CV14-046; Page 7 of 9



1

Pine, Shannon L.

From: Kathleen <kathleendbailey@hotmail.com>
Sent: Monday, November 17, 2014 9:29 PM
To: Pine, Shannon L.
Cc: t.kibbey@squirepb.com
Subject: 923 E. Long Street

The Near East Area Commission (NEAC) voted unanimously in favor of Council Variance 14‐046 to allow for 
usage for a Type A Child Care Home facility at 923 E. Long Street. The vote took place at the November 2014 
NEAC General Business meeting. 
 
Please feel free to contact me for any questions or concerns. 
 
Thank you. 
 
614‐582‐3053 
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